(2) Refer to Net Income/EPS reconciliation for details. Amounts exclude Fuji Xerox restructuring as these amounts are net of tax.
(3) The tax impact on Adjusted Pre-Tax Income from continuing operations is calculated under the same accounting principles applied to the As Reported Pre-Tax

Income under ASC 740, which employs an annual effective tax rate method to the results.

Xerox 2016 Form 10-Q
45

Operating Income / Margin reconciliation:

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2016
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2015

(in millions)
(Loss)
Profit Revenue Margin Profit Revenue Margin

Reported Pre-tax (Loss) Income(1) $ (16) $ 4,281 (0.4)% $ 201 $ 4,469 4.5%

Adjustments:
Amortization of intangible assets 89 77

Restructuring and related costs - Xerox 126 14

Non-service retirement-related costs 46 42

Separation costs 8 —

Other expenses, net 57 46

Adjusted Operating Income/Margin $ 310 $ 4,281 7.2 % $ 380 $ 4,469 8.5%
____________________________

(1) (Loss) Profit and revenue from continuing operations.

Key Financial Ratios reconciliation:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2016 Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

(in millions)
As

Reported

Non-service
retirement-

related costs Adjusted
As

Reported

Non-service
retirement-

related costs Adjusted
Gross Profit $ 1,280 $ 17 $ 1,297 $ 1,394 $ 16 $ 1,410
RD&E 134 (8) 126 141 (7) 134
SAG 882 (21) 861 915 (19) 896

Gross Margin 29.9% 0.4 % 30.3% 31.2% 0.4 % 31.6%
RD&E as a % of Revenue 3.1% (0.2)% 2.9% 3.2% (0.2)% 3.0%
SAG as a % of Revenue 20.6% (0.5)% 20.1% 20.5% (0.4)% 20.0%

ITEM 3 — QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

The information set forth under the “Financial Risk Management” section of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q is
hereby incorporated by reference in answer to this Item.

ITEM 4 — CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

(a) Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures
The Company’s management evaluated, with the participation of our principal executive officer and principal